BOROUGH OF CLARKS SUMMIT Resolution 2018-04

Resolved this **8th day of February 2018** by the Borough Council of Clarks Summit, County of Lackawanna, Commonwealth of Pennsylvania.

WHEREAS, the Abington Business and Professional Association (ABPA) will sponsor the "Ice Festival" on Friday, February 16, 2018, Saturday, February 17, 2018 and Monday, February 19, 2018, and

WHEREAS, the ABPA has requested a suspension of metered parking during this period, and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the authority in the <u>Code of Ordinances Borough of Clarks</u> <u>Summit</u>, Chapter 15, Part 1 Borough Council has traffic regulatory authority.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, by the Council of the Borough of Clarks Summit, County of Lackawanna, Pennsylvania, that the metered parking regulations shall be suspended on Friday, February 16, 2018, Saturday, February 17, 2018 and Monday, February 19, 2018.

Adopted this 8th day of February 2018.

GERMAINE CAREY
Council President

APPROVED:

Approved this 8th day of February 2018.

HERMAN JOHNSON

Mayor, Borough of Clarks Summit

ATTEST:

Adopted at the Regular Council Meeting of the Clarks Summit Borough Council, this 8th day of February 2018.

VIRGINIA KEHOE

Borough Manager/Secretary